# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

## EPAS ID: PAT2617379

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY				
CONVEYING PARTY DATA						
1			lame	Execution Date		
PARTNERS FOR GROWTH II, L.P.				12/22/2010		
RECEIVING PARTY DATA						
Name:	INSITE ONE,					
Street Address:	135 N. PLAINS INDUSTRIAL ROAD					
City:	WALLINGFORD					
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT					
Postal Code:	06492	06492				
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1						
Property Type			Number			
Patent Number: 657		657474	742			
CORRESPONDENCE DATA						
Fax Number: (512)439-7199					6574742	
Phone: 512-439-710						
Email: landre@larsonnewman.com						
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful. Correspondent Name: LARSON NEWMAN, LLP						
Address Line 1:			PAC EXPY., #280		\$40.00	
Address Line 4: AUSTIN, TEXAS 78759						
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		1115-G035				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		TIMOTHY G NEWMAN				
Signature:			/timothy g newman/			
Date:			11/15/2013			
Total Attachments: 2 source=InSite_security#page1.tif source=InSite_security#page2.tif						

### PARTNERS FOR GROWTH II, LP 180 PACIFIC AVENUE SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94111 (415) 912-5892 Facsimile: (415) 781-0510 lorralne@pfgrowth.com

Via Electronic mail

December 21, 2010

InSite One, Inc. 135 N. Plains Industrial Road Wallingford, CT. 06492 Attention: Mr. Henry Schaffer

#### Dear Henry,

This letter serves as confirmation that as of Wednesday, December 22, 2010, the payoff amount on the Accreting Loan pursuant to the Amendment to Loan and Security Agreement dated August 4<sup>th</sup>, 2008 entered under the Loan and Security Agreement dated September 18, 2007, between Partners for Growth II, L.P ("PFG") and InSite One, Inc. ("InSite One"), (as amended), (the "Loan"), is calculated to be

Payment should be made by wire transfer to the account of Partners for Growth II, L.P at Silicon Valley Bank, as follows:

WIRE FUNDS TO:	SIL VLY BK SJ
ROUTING & TRANSIT #:	121140399
FOR CREDIT OF:	PARTNERS FOR GROWTH II, L.P.
CREDIT ACCOUNT #:	3300502433
BY ORDER OF:	InSite One, Inc.
	(Or Name of Sender if not InSite One)

Following indefeasible payment by InSite One (or a third party on behalf of InSite One) and receipt by PFG of the Accoreting Loan payoff amount from or on behalf of, InSite One, Inc., and following the Conversion of the principal outstanding and accrued interest under the Loan into Series E Preferred Stock and PFG's receipt of the proceeds due to it for the sale of such stock pursuant to the consummation of the proposed merger transaction, PFG agrees that (i) all outstanding amounts owing to PFG by InSite One under the Loan shall be paid in full, and (ii) the Loan and Security Agreement, dated September 18, 2007 as amended, between PFG and InSite One and any commitment to advance new loans thereunder shall be terminated.

> PATENT REEL: 031614 FRAME: 0947

Following PFG's receipt of the payoff amount and completion of the proposed merger transaction, PFG agrees to execute and deliver the Notice of Authority to Release Liens in the form appended as Exhibit A hereto and any other customary documents or instruments reflecting PFG's release of its security interest in Collateral.

Signed by: Partners for Growth II, LP

۰. · · .

By: MO

Lörraine Nield Manager, Partners for Growth II, LLC General Partner

Agreed to and accepted by: InSite One, Inc.

1 shaffs By Its:

**RECORDED: 11/15/2013**